Two Binding Orientations for Peptides to the Src
SH3 Domain: Development of a General Model
for SH3-Ligand Interactions
Sibo Feng, James K. Chen, Hongtao Yu, Julian A. Simon,
Stuart L. Schreiber*
Solution structures of two Src homology 3 (SH3) domain-ligand complexes have been
determined by nuclear magnetic resonance. Each complex consists of the SH3 domain
and a nine-residue proline-rich peptide selected from a large library of ligands prepared

to 140, and the procedures for the expression and
plrif icah of the SH3 domain have been described
previously (12). The residue numbering system used
throughout the text is that of full-length c-Src from
chicken. 15N-Labeled and l3C-15N doubiy labeled
RLP2 and PLRl were produced as desaibed for
RLPl (5). The NMR samples contained -3 mM of a
1 : 1 complex of the c-Src SW domain and l i i ,  in a
D20 or a 90% H,O and 10% D20 buffer containing 50
mM potassium phosphate @H 6.0) and 150 mM KCI.
9. All NMR spectra were recorded at 25°C with Bruker
AMX600 and AM500 spectrometers. Most of the
assignments of the complexed SH3 domain are
closely similar or identical to those of the unbound
rived from the 2D NOESY spectra with mixing times
of 50 and 150 ms. The NOESY-'H-IT-hetero-
nuclear multiple-quantum coherence (HMQC) (7 =
100 ms) experiments were performed with a 1 :1
complex of the 13C.15N-labeled ligand and the unla-
beled SH3 domain, and were used to obtain in-
tramolecular nudear Overhauser effects (NOEs)
within each ligand and intermolecular NOEs between
the ligand and the protein [E. P. R. Zuidennreg and S.
W. Fesik. Biochemistry 28.2387 (1 989); D. Marion et
a/.. ibid., p. 6150j. Most of the intermolecular NOEs
are between aliphatic protons of the l i d  and aro-
matic protons of the SH3 domain, and can be readily
identified. NOE aoss-peak intensities were calibrat-
ed with the 50-ms mixing time NOESY spectra
based on known distances in regular secondary
structural elements. NOE restraints were grouped
into three ranges: 1.8to 2.7A, 1.8 to 3.3 A(1.8 to3.5
A for NOEs involving NH protons). and 1.8 to 5.0 A.
for strong, medium, and weak NOES, respectively.
An additional 0.5 A was added to the upper limits for
distances involving methyl groups. Hydrogen bond
restraints (1.5 s d,, 5 2.3 A; 2.4 5 d, 5 3.3 A)
were derived from the slowly exchanging amide pro-
tons that were identified by the 2D NOESY and 2D
15N-lH heteronuclear single-quantum coherence
(HSQC) [A. Bax, R. H. Griffey, B. L. Hawkins, J. Am.
Chem. Soc. 105.71 88 (1 983)] spectra reswded -3
hours after dissolving the lyophilied protein in a D20
buffer. Backbone + torsional angle restraints were
derived from the 3JNKC,H cwpling constants that
were obtained qualtaavely from the HMQC-J spec-
tra [L. E. Kay and A. Bax. J. Magn. Reson. 86, 110
(1 990)l. The values for +were restricted to - 1 20° k
40" for large 3JN,H coupling constants and to
-55" + 35" for small 3JN,H coupling constants.
Side chain X ,  angle restrants were based on C,W
C,H cross-peak magnitudes measured in a WF-
COSY spectrum and on intraresidue NOE data. In all
instances. X ,  values were restricted to a range of
?60", allowing stereospecific assignment of side
chain protons based on NOES from NH and C,H.
The 30 structures were calculated from the exper-
imental restraints with the program X-PLOR 2.0.
according to the reported protocol [A. T. Brijnger.
X-PLOR Manual(Yale Univ. Press, New Haven, CT.
1988); S. W. Michnick, M. K. Rosen, T. J. Wand-
less. M. Karplus. S. L. Schreiber. Science 252.836